

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2012 to July 10, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 2013

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2013

<u>14. Creation of Waldo County Commissioner</u> <u>Districts.</u> Waldo County is divided into the following <u>3 districts.</u>

A. Commissioner District Number 1, in the County of Waldo, consists of the minor civil divisions of Belfast, Belmont, Islesboro, Lincolnville, Morrill, Northport and Waldo. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

B. Commissioner District Number 2, in the County of Waldo, consists of the minor civil divisions of Frankfort, Jackson, Monroe, Prospect, Searsport, Stockton Springs, Swanville and Winterport. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

C. Commissioner District Number 3, in the County of Waldo, consists of the minor civil divisions of Brooks, Burnham, Freedom, Knox, Liberty, Montville, Palermo, Searsmont, Thorndike, Troy and Unity. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

<u>15. Creation of Washington County Commis</u>sioner Districts. Washington County is divided into the following 3 districts.

A. Commissioner District Number 1, in Washington County, consists of the minor civil divisions and unorganized territories of Alexander, Baileyville, Baring, Beddington, Calais, Charlotte, Codyville, Cooper, Crawford, Danforth, Deblois, Grand Lake Stream, Marshfield, Meddybemps, North Washington, Northfield, Passamaquoddy Indian Township, Princeton, Robbinston, Talmadge, Topsfield, Vanceboro, Waite, Wesley and Whitneyville. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

B. Commissioner District Number 2, in Washington County, consists of the minor civil divisions and unorganized territories of Cutler, Dennysville, East Central Washington, East Machias, Eastport, Lubec, Machias, Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point, Pembroke, Perry and Whiting. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

C. Commissioner District Number 3, in Washington County, consists of the minor civil divisions of Addison, Beals, Cherryfield, Columbia, Columbia Falls, Harrington, Jonesboro, Jonesport, Machiasport, Milbridge, Roque Bluffs and Steuben. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter. <u>16. Creation of York County Commissioner</u> <u>Districts.</u> York County is divided into the following 5 <u>districts.</u>

A. Commissioner District Number 1, in the County of York, consists of the minor civil divisions of Acton, Berwick, Cornish, Lebanon, Limerick, Limington, Newfield, North Berwick, Parsonsfield and South Berwick. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

B. Commissioner District Number 2, in the County of York, consists of the minor civil divisions of Arundel, Biddeford, Kennebunk and Kennebunkport. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

C. Commissioner District Number 3, in the County of York, consists of the minor civil divisions of Buxton, Dayton, Hollis, Old Orchard Beach and Saco. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

D. Commissioner District Number 4, in the County of York, consists of the minor civil divisions of Alfred, Lyman, Sanford, Shapleigh and Waterboro. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

E. Commissioner District Number 5, in the County of York, consists of the minor civil divisions of Eliot, Kittery, Ogunquit, Wells and York. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 271

H.P. 563 - L.D. 812

An Act To Create an Open Enrollment Period Consistent with Federal Regulations for Health Insurance Exchanges

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, individuals seeking to enroll in a health insurance exchange in this State may do so only during open enrollment periods and certain special enrollment periods as permitted by the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; and

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2013

Whereas, current law requires health insurance carriers to enroll individuals at any time in individual health plans not offered through the health insurance exchange; and

Whereas, this legislation would make enrollment periods under state law consistent with federal law related to individual health plans offered without regard to whether the health plans are purchased on the health insurance exchange; and

Whereas, if the law is not changed to be consistent with federal law, those health insurance carriers not offering coverage through the health insurance exchange are likely to experience adverse selection; and

Whereas, this legislation must be enacted before October 1, 2013, which is the date open enrollment for health insurance exchanges begins; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §2736-C, sub-§11 is enacted to read:

11. Open enrollment. Notwithstanding subsection 3, on or after January 1, 2014, a carrier may restrict enrollment in individual health plans to open enrollment periods and special enrollment periods consistent with requirements of the federal Affordable Care Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 15, 2013.

CHAPTER 272

S.P. 171 - L.D. 439

An Act To Improve Maine's Charter School Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §2407, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 414, §5, is amended to read:

5. Approval; denial. No later than 90 days after the <u>deadline set by the authorizer for the</u> filing of an application <u>applications</u>, an authorizer shall decide to approve or deny the <u>render a decision on each</u> application. The authorizer shall make and announce all charter approval or denial decisions in a meeting open to the public.

A. An approval decision may include, if appropriate, reasonable conditions that the applicant must meet before a charter contract may be executed.

B. If the authorizer denies an application, the authorizer shall clearly state, for public record, its reasons for denial. An applicant may subsequently reapply to that authorizer or apply to any other authorizer in the State.

C. Within 10 days of taking action to approve or deny rendering a decision on an application, the authorizer shall report to the commissioner the action it has taken. The authorizer shall provide a copy of the report to the applicant at the same time that the report is submitted to the commissioner.

D. The commissioner shall register the charters approved by all chartering authorities in chronological order by date of approval.

E. An approved application may not serve as a school's charter contract nor may it be incorporated by reference into the charter contract.

F. A decision on an application must be conveyed in writing to the applicant. A decision may grant approval or conditional approval, request resubmission or reject the application and must include written reasons for the decisions.

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §2413, sub-§2, ¶A, as amended by PL 2011, c. 679, §2, is further amended to read:

A. For each public charter school student, the school administrative unit in which the student resides must forward the per-pupil allocation to the public charter school attended by the student as follows.

(1) The per-pupil allocation amount is the EPS per-pupil rate for the school administrative unit in which the student resides, as calculated pursuant to section 15676, based on the student's grade level and adjusted as appropriate for economic disadvantage and limited English proficiency pursuant to section 15675, subsections 1 and 2. Debt service and capital outlays may not be included in the calculation of these per-pupil allocations. The department shall adopt rules governing how to calculate these per-pupil allocations, including those for career and technical education programs, targeted funds for assessment technology and kindergarten to grade 2 programs.